The Group is subject to interest rate risk on loans and cash balances held. The Group policy
in relation to interest rate risk is to hedge this risk through the use of derivative financial
instruments. As at 31 December 2012 and 31 December 2011, the Group held interest rate
swaps and interest rate caps as further disclosed in Note 16.1.

31 Dec 2012
Group

31 Dec 2012 Interest rate
€ %

Cash in bank 87,511,641 3.27

TOTAL 87,511,641

31 Dec 2011
Group

31 Dec 2011 Interest rate
€ %

Cash in bank 54,964,716 3.79

Security deposits 100,384 3.25

TOTAL 55,065,100

Sensitivity analysis for interest bearing financial instruments
A change of 100 Basis Points (bp) in interest rates would have increased/(decreased) equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The calculations are based on the cash
balances outstanding at the respective balance sheet dates. Cash balances are subject to
changes over the year, therefore the calculations are not representative for the year as a
whole. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates,
remain constant.

31 Dec 2012
Profit or loss

100bp increase
Profit or loss

100bp decrease
Equity

100bp increase
Equity

100bp decrease
€ € € €

Cash deposits (term) 751,379 (751,379) 751,379 (751,379)

TOTAL 751,379 (751,379) 751,379 (751,379)

31 Dec 2011
Profit or loss

100bp increase
Profit or loss

100bp decrease
Equity

100bp increase
Equity

100bp decrease
€ € € €

Cash deposits 161,577 (161,577) 161,577 (161,577)

Security deposits 1,004 (1,004) 1,004 (1,004)

TOTAL 162,581 (162,581) 162,581 (162,581)

 NEW EUROPE PROPERTY INVESTMENTS PLC — ANNUAL REPORT 2012  79

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ›continued

6 INTERNAL CONTROLS TO MANAGE RISKS

The Board is responsible for the Group’s system of internal control and for reviewing its
effectiveness. This system is designed to mitigate rather than eliminate the risk of failure
to meet business objectives and can provide only reasonable and not absolute assurance
against material misstatement or loss.

The key features of the Group’s system of internal control include:
— Strategic and business planning: the Group produces and agrees a business plan each

year, against which the performance of the business is regularly monitored